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This can be possible, but you will need to provide some specific verificatlons so that we can accommodate this, Only you can get
this verification from due to privacy restrictions, so if you prefer to provide this verification in lieu of attending t-he
counseling sessions set up or you, you need to do the following by Tuesday:

1. Have , who must be a licensed clinician, send a letter on his letterhead indicating how long you have been
under his care  y ur requency of attendance (which should be weekly or bimonthly), and that he is continuing to oe your
provider.

2. His letter must also include his acknowledgment of the suicidal threat on Sept, 30. The reason for the referral is that incident
over the four hour period when you were missing, and the BIT must have verification that the counseling you are receiving from
him does notjust cover typical issues you have already been addressing, but that the Sept. 30 threats are being specifically
addressed.

We will not, and cannot, cancel you appointment until we receive this from him, so please urge him to expeditel
Thank you,
Alisa

From: 
Sent: Friday, October 07, 201611:01 AM
To: LIGGETT, ALISA
Subject: Counseling Question

Alisa Ligget,

I know you were concerned about me after what happened after the conduct hearing. I'm currently already
seeing a counselor in Columbia who goes by He deals with trauma and a specific type of
counseling that I believe will be most helpful for me. I called counseling services and they said that I could not use
an outside counselor, as they need to relay information to the Office of Student Conduct. Would it be possible for
me to relay that information directly through dolpson?

Thank You.
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Alisa Liggett
University of South Carolina
Office of Student Conduct
901 Sumter Street, Suite 20L
James F. Byrnes Building
Columbia, SC29208
803-777-4333
Fax: 803-777-1393

October 10,2016

The purpose of this letter is to provide information regarding myself and my treatment with
 I am a licensed profession counselorwith license number My National

Provider ldentification number i I am currently completing my certification in

Dialectical Behavioral Therapy (DBT). DBT is a form of cognitive behavioraltreatment that was

originally developed to treat chronically suicidai individuals diagnosed with borderline
personality disorder and it is now recognized as the gold standard psychological treatment for
this population. Addition, research has shown that it is effective in treating a wide range of
other disorders such as substance dependence, depression, post-traumatic stress disoroer
(PTSD), and eating disorders. http://behavioraltech.org/resources/whatisdbt.cfm. In DBT a

person has an assessment and then has between 1-4 pretreatment sessions. Following these sessions

the person than commits to the treatment and we agree to treatment for 24 weeks of individual and
group. At that time I become the person's therapist. Once in treatment the only ways for a person to
leave treatment is for them to complete treatment, for the 24 week agreement to end, or they
unilaterally terminate by missing four consecutive weeks of treatment either group or individual.

I meet with for an assessment on Friday October 7th has given me permisslon to
speak about his attendance, participation, and the course of our treatment. Including in our discussion

was the events that occurred before, during, and after his Student Conduct hearing. also provided

the email chain where he stated "l can'l live in a World where lam feared. lwon't be returning.
and I have scheduled three pretreatment sessions; October 13th, October 27'h,and November 3'd at 2:00



pm. In the past, when I have worked with Pretrial Intervention, I have provided a note followrng a

scheduled session either with the client or via the US Mail detailing that the person attended and
participated and I would be willing to do that with the office of student Conduct. lf you have any
specific questions about DBT I would be more than happy to answer them, my work cell phone is 

 Thank you for your time and all that you are doing to hel

Sincerely,

Dialectic Behavioral Therapist
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10111,2016 RE. Official Correspondence from the Office of Student Cond... -

\{5'counsclinu is a tlircct t"cst"ril oi-{'l:c traLllna t}ral I trrar."e cxtrr*ricnccrl in this uasc.'1'hc colnntcl.lt "l can't lir,c ir: a
.'voricl rr'h*re I ar"rl fcareci."" is a dll'*c.[ rcspons* to Dr 1\'*] l's slatrr]tcnt rcgardi*g t'car" li:avc ir;rd no pl'c\,igus is.ues.
trn l*ct. I 

"vas 
ilapprer {hall I cr,er \,vas in tn-v ijir b*f'crrc ttrlis cas*. i beh*vc b*lh of'thcs* {opics hi;ve bcr.1ccycrcej.

i. l-{av* \L/ho nlttst be a lic*lsed clinician" srnd a letter r-rn his {eftcr'}reaj inijirlaring 6s1a, lon{ vou
Itave bceu Llndcr his ca|e. v*ur fi'rqueucv *latlenelince lr,hich sl:oulrJ b* rvcekly r:r binronthlv). and that trre is
continuirlg to bc ,voul provldcr^

2. i:tris letter lrttst also incluitre iris aclEuoll'iecigmenI o1 tl:e suicidal fhrear on Sept. 30" The reasop for the reJ'e;:r-al is
that inciritnt o\ier the fbru'hi.;ur peri*cl ra,hcn yoil rvcre rnissjns" l.uictr tl:e li{T must iravc yeril'lcatiop ti.rat tire
ccutlseiittg v{-ru al'Lr receiviltg f}om ltiln drles not just ccver typical issues -vou have alreadv be*n a{dlessing. but thar
ti:* Scpt. 30 thrcats arc he ing specificallv acidrcsser"l.

I dc ni;t illeafi l{} speak pi;tr}-v about th* *l'iice *l'student contluct or ee1ua1 opporlunit-v" I have ncver lrail prer,ious
issil*s prior t* this. i !\ritlt{ tt} do n'hat is hcst lbr ntc. Cognitlv* Behavioral Therap3, is sonr*tiring that 1vill lclp rle:
recilvef fioin the clainage ihii{ has becn done .

Fttt'th*nrtorc, I starlcrl nrcctirlg rvitlr hin'r afierrthc hcaring on S*ptr-n:bcr;1{Jth. tr r,r'snt to cl* r,r,hat is [:cst ibl nrc ancl I
Irope tha: the ofl-ice *l'Stude nl f'onrlucl cat'i suppi]rt that^

'

From: MARTI N, LATASHA <MACKLS@ mail box.sc.ed u>
Sent: Tuesda , October t'J,,201,6 1,2:26:27 PM
TO: 
Subject: Official Correspondence from the Office of Student Conduct 2016067501

Octobcr 11.2016

Sent el ectronically to gem ai i. sc. edu

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Regarding Case Number: 2016067501

Dear 

We recently scheduled a meeting for you with USC's Counseling and Psychiatry. Since then, you have rescheduled
that meeting to Friday, October 14,201 6 of this week. I{owever, the recent letter you submitted to our office dicl
not meet the requirements as indicated in your recent email communication with the Chair of our Behavioral
Intervention team. See below.

1. Have  who must be a licensed clinician, send a letter on his letterhead indicating how long yoLr
have been under his care, your frequency of attendance (rvhich should be weekly or bimonthly), and that he is
continuing to be your provider.

2. His letter must also include his acknowledgrnent of the suicidal threat on Sept. 30. The reason for the ref-erral is
that incident over the four hour period when you were missing, and the BIT must have verification that the
counseling you are receiving frorn him does not just cover typical issues you have already been addressing, but that
the Sept. 30 threats are being specifically addressed.
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10111i2016 RE: Official Correspondence from the Offlce of Student Cond... - 

l)uc to this rnissing infonnation in the le - from the BIT, we have rescheduled your appointrnent at
Counseling & Psychiatry with counselor on the fifth floor of the CloseiHipp Building on October
12,2016 at 3:3Opm. This meeting is mandatory, and the first in possible subsequent sessions in the assessment
process. If you do not attend this appointment, a hold will be placed on your registration.

Please cornplctc thc Online CCAPS survey for Counseling & Psychiatry prior to coming to your scheduled
appointment. To access the suruey log onto \'iyl-{e*llhSpace . Once you are logged on, select the survey forms
option to complete the survey.

After you have been assessed by a counselor, the university's Behavioral Intervention Team will discuss the
situation and makc a dctcrmination that takcs into considcration yourbest interest as wcll as thc bcst intcrcst of tlre
university communily.

Only infbnnation regarding your attendance and compliance with this request will be shared with mernbers of the
BIT. The content of any counseling sessions will only be shared with the members of the BIT with your consent or
in accordancc with thc counsclor's professional and legal standards and guidelines.

If you are already sccing a providcr and would prefer to have hirn/her vcrify that you arc cngagcd and attcnding
your appointments, please call hirniher at 803-777 -5223 and request that they contact us with any information that
you are willing to release.

At the conclusion of the BIT process, we will email you with a time to meet with our Case Manager to rnake
rneaning of and evaluatc thc proccss.

If you havc a disability and would bcnefit from reasonablc accommodations or having a representative from
Student Disability Services (SDS) accompany you, please contact our oflice and the SDS at 803-771-6142 at least
48 hours prior to your appointment time.

Our goal is to be educational and maintain the standards of the institution we share. If you would like additional
infbrmation about your case or about your rcquircmcnts, please contact me at 803-117-4333. Additional
infonnation about BIT can be found at the BIT website. We appreciate your cooperation and look forward to
meeting with you.

Sincerely,

LxYssh* F4*rtlrc
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10/11i2016 RE: Official Correspondence from the Office of Student Cond... 

Rt Cfficiai Cnnr*sp*ndcn{* fr*m the *ffice cf Studcnt C*nduct
2C1 6fi67 5*1

LlGfi [TT, ALISA < Ai-l SAC@ nrail bax.Ec.ed u >

' irii li).r-i l..lirli:..i ljrl ir !l

llAiiill't, r Al'A5r-iA r f'1,'\i. lii!i4rrrr,litl-rc":.-rr: erdri ,.,

$it*i':,ix pir*ne tails ir*rn y*u and ycur n*lh*r tocjal'; lei nr* *iltiine rhe r*q,liremenls 5* there *ne no ntore qtetfions.
lti:rr, ;:ll af the rr: ;r* nutltne d in tfie }*ficr: y*u h;';* rce*lvnd.

i . .\'ul; lrr.;ir a$flr.t l$ j:-ij.ng1lt,,rlllll,rl ::ll lil: ]-r-.li .iliila. You we re *ffered a !x'ay to provide appnopriat* verific*t-i*n if yoL; h;d an establishied r*i*ti*nship r.,r"iifh a
psyeh*lcgirt in the c*nrmunily. Tlre left*r m*t itcnc cf the r*quirernents ilecessery. Thus, thel *pricn il r"in
lcng*r tvallabi*. ThiE issue wili nrt be r**pened :irce th* 3!T proress is effectjvr: and w*rking ai'*rrnci it
th*ilid olrly be done whe n th* te;:m ht:, cxtcnu.:ting realanl tc.

2. Ycu sn*ilJC rcschoiluJ* r/oi-tr il[19{:if mailfrgilmr:nt appnintmnnl^
;1. Y*u h;:vs t";ntli Wer..irresday to conrg:lete ihe i-lrsf tsf"f :i:s*ssnr*nt.
y). Y*u havc un*l l)*r*rni:rr t* e*mpl*tr: A*ger Manilg*rn*nt.
c. if y*u harl n*t i;rnceile* ihe Bl? fis$essr:enl w* sci:*riuled {r:r yoil *n Morrday, this conflicr wauid not exisi.

As si;cli, r',rtl lviNl n*T-ay,airr reschecjulc f*r yor :irce Cour:s*ling and F:ychratry h*: very llrrit*cl avlilalr;iity.
'.i. I *lgreel thnt CBT lutnulrj be,,;aluahle and ccmmend ycu f*r exploring this. lJ*thing *b*ut the *lT prore ts i5 :':rr::,ir-;t 1c

dissu::de yr:r: fr*m *mbracing that modality.

too, i: working ofi *i.rr upen SIT students,sii* sfiil n*ed schedul!ng around fail Lrreak and interventian: lri
i:*llvr:eir" 5h* h,ls aiready lcheduled tw* appaintments fr:r y** this week, ssnt rfrrnmunicatlcn **tiining the expeclahrrr.
,rnd iir-:w needl t* focus *n other" siud*ntE" irJeasE i,;rd*rstar.:* that y*ur f;lrnily sh*r:ld n,ri rxp¤ct *r: adrjitialal c*ii bark.

l irr i.l: i e ly,
,\ liia

Frcm; 
Sent: TueEday, October" 1"1", 2016 1:25 PMl
To ; Ll fi G [Tl, ALI 5A <ALl SAf @ m a i I L:nx. sc. *d r"; >
Subject: Fw: Offieial Carrespondence fr*m ii":e Offiee rf Stude rit Cr::"rduct 20160675*:l

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, October 11,2016 I:17:37 PM
TO: MARTIN  LATASHA
Cc: 
Subject: Re: Official Correspondence from the Office of Student Conduct 2016067501.

i.;rtasha lVlartin.
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